
:r $48ffiffi 

Portland, Oregon 
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT
 

For Council Action ltems
 

,Deliver ori nal to I'inancial Plannins Division. Retain 

l. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 
Eric Engstrorn 503-823-3329 Planning & Sustainability 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Cornmissioner's office 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst: August 31,2011 nxn August 19,2011 

6a. Financial Lnpact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

ffi Financial irnpact section completed X puUtic involvement section completed 

1) Legislation Title:
 
x Amend contract with E. D. Hovee & Cornpany,LLC. to provide additional funding of $28,030
 
and an extended tirne frame to continue working on the City's Economic Opportunities Analysis
 
(EOA) Update and provide for payment (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001825)
 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 
The City entered into Contract No. 30001825 with the E. D. Hovee & Company LLC., to provide, 
professional services to update the City's draft Economic Opportunities Analysis, which had been 
initially completed by E.D. Ifovee in2009. The update contract for $30,000 was effective on January 
5,2011 and was amended to add $7,500 on March ll,20l I to cover additional tasks and review 
through September 201 1. After review by Bureau staff and a technical advisory committee, an 
additional set of tasks has been identified to provide a more complete analysis. BPS is requesting a 
contract extension to March 30,2012 to accommodate potential revisions that could occur after 
discussion with the Plaming & Sustainability Commission in the fall of 201l The $28,030 cost for 
additional work hours will ensure a more successful and complete analysis which will inform many 
other planning project including the Cornprehensive Plan Update, and River Plan. The total cost of 
the contract is $65,530. The increased cost over 25 percent of the original amount requires Council 
approval. 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?

X City-wide/Regional n Northeast ! Northwest I North 
n Central Northeast ! Southeast n Southwest n East 
I Central City
I Internal City Government Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source. 

No new revenue is generated. 

Version effective July 1, 2011 



5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current/iscal year as well as costs in 
/ùture years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution 
or match required. If there is a project estimate, pleøse ident:ify the level of confidence.) 

The source of additional funding of $28,030 is provided through the FY I l-12 budget for the Bureau 
of Planning and Sustainability, Poftland Plan project (Cost Center PNCP00000l). 

6) Staffine Requirements: 

. 	 Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a 
result of this legislation? (IJ'new positions are created please include whether they will 
be part-time, full-time, limited term, or permanent posirions. If the posítion is límited 
term please indicate the end of the term.) None. 

o 	Will positions be created or eliminated in future yeørs as a result of this legislation? 
None. 

(Complete the Jbtlowírtg section orily if an ømendtnent to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordínance amends the budget please reflect 
the dollar amount to be appropriated by thís legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements 
that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new'.' in Fund Center column if new center needs 
to be created. Use additional space if needed.) 

Fund l-und Commitment F-unctional Fundcd Grant Sponsorcd Amount 
Center Item Area Prosram Prosram 

lProceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRED as of July 1, 20111 -

Versiott effective July 1, 2011 



1Ç\/tÕr]flì
_l (-,* lL û r,¡ ù/ 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g.
 
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:
 

x YES: Please proceed to Question #9.
 

n NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10.
 

9) If "YES," please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? The update for the Economic Opportunities Analysis (EOA) will inform many Bureau 
projects that have ongoing public information and review, such as the Comprehensive Plan 
Update, and River Plan. The community have been supportive of this work and have an interest in 
seeing the update completed. 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, and whcn and how were they involved? This analysis is parl of 
the background research for the larger, State-mandated periodic review process, which is 
undergoing a large, ongoing public process of information and input. A technical advisory group 
has been involved in reviewing the draft of the update. The updated draft document will be 
circulated for public review prior to hearing with the Planning and Sustainability Commission. 

c) How did pubtic involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? Public 
involvement has been coordinated through the Portland Plan process (periodic review for the 
Comprehensive Plan is a subset of that project). Due to review of the EOA update draft by a 

technical committee and BPS staff, it became apparent that an additional set of tasks was needed 
to be considered, which exceeded the initial contract, to provide a more complete report. 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? The public involvement plan has been overseen by the Cifizenlnvolvement Committee 
(CIC) as described in the State-approved work plan. 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): Eric Engstrom, Project Manager, 503-823-3329, 
Eric. Engstrom(@portlandoregon. gov 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. Much of the inforrnation for this document will be folded into the ongoing 
public involvement process for the Comprehensive Plan update and River Plan. The updated draft 
document will also be circulated for public review prior to hearing with the Planning and Sustainability 
Commission. 

'ì.lt 
Susan Andersor/Michael Annstrong t"t Ä ;-*- / {n tlçrç-u 
BUREAU DIRECTOR (Typed nalne and signature) 

Versíon effectìve July I,2011 



tr 84sffü 

Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 
I ¡inr¡valion. Collaboraticrn. Irractical Solutir¡rs, 

MEMO 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

August 19,2011 

Ordinance Title: 
* Amend contract with E. D. Hovee & Company, LLC. to provide additionat funding of 528,030 
and an extended time frame to continue working on the City's Economic Opportunities Anatysis 
(EOA) Update and provide for payment (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001825) 

Contact Name: Eric Engstrom, Bureau of Ptanning and Sustainabitity, 503-823-3329 

Requested Council Date: August 31,2011 

X Consent Agenda ltem ! Regular Agenda ltem 

fi Emergency ltem (exptain betow) I Non-Emergency ltem 

The funds for the current contract have been exhausted and the contract expiration date is 
September 31,2011. lmmediate imptementation of this amendment witl allow the work to 
continue with only a moderate interruption. 

Purpose of Agenda ltem: The additional cost to conduct the work witt be $28,030 (for a 
total of 565,530). A contract increase of more than 25% requires City Council approvat. 

History of Agenda ltem/Background: The City entered into Contract No. 30001825 with the 
E. D. Hovee & Company, LLC., to provide professional services to update the City's draft 
Economic Opportunities Anatysis (EOA), which had been initiatty compteted by E. D. Hovee in 
2009. The initiat contract for the update was for 530,000 and was effective on January 5, 2011. 
The contract was amended to add 57,500 on March 11, 2011 to cover additional tasks and 
review through September 201 1. After review by Bureau staff and a technical advisory 
committee, an additionaI set of tasks has been identified to provide a more comptete anatysis. 
BPS is requesting a contract extension to March 30,2012 to accommodate potential revisions 
that coutd occur after discussion with the Ptanning & Sustainabitity Commission in the fatt of 

City of Portlartcl, Oregon 
I 
nuleau of Planning ancl Sustainal:ility lwww.poltlanclonline.com/bps 

1900SW4thAvenue,Suite7l00,Portland,OR9720l lphoile' 503-ttz:l-77001f¿x: 50:l-U2:l-7tlOOltty,503-823-(rU6u 

Itt i)ilaat oil 1 tJì¡Á Þost.coùsvnt¿r wo stc rac),|l¿d pop¿t 



,l f\
1$4, di e} s*# 

2011. The 528,030 cost (for a total of Só5,530) for additional work hours witlensure a more 
successfuI and complete analysis which witt inform many other ptanning projects inctuding the 
Comprehensive Ptan Update, and River Plan. 

7.	 Legal lssues: None 

8.	 What individuals or groups are or would be supportive or opposed to this action? 
The EOA update is part of the background reports being assembted for the State-mandated 
periodic review of the city's Comprehensive Ptan. The project's technical committee on the 
EOA update (which inctudes representatives from several state, regionat, and [oca[ agencies), 
as wetl as a[[ individuats and agencies who have been involved with the project, have been 
supportive of this work and have an interest in seeing the update compteted. 

9.	 How does this relate to current City policies? The city is in the proc€ss of providing the 
state with an update of Portland's Comprehensive Ptan for the state's periodic review process. 
As part of the background work, it is necessary for the city to provide an updated Economic 
Opportunitìes Analysis (EOA) in order to satisfy elements of the State's Goat 9 on Economic 
Devetopment. ln addition, the EOA update wi[[ inform many other current city projects 
inctuding the River Ptan. 

City ol'Portlancl, Oregon 
I 
Bureau of Planning ancl Sustainability lwww.portlanclonline.conr/bps 

1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suíte 7100, Portland, OR97201| phone' 5(13-..lZ3-7700lfax: 50:l-t}2:l-7OOO ltty, 503-823-(rt}6u 

1\ ililúl oil (t)t)'i rott rtilftilt ì tqtttc t aqJúÌ l]p(t 

2 


